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PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
This Variance is submitted in support of a Type 2 Land Use permit application 
and is needed for gaining approval of the proposed project with less on-site 
parking than required by the Newberg Development code. The proposed project 
will increase the parking space requirement for this development from 15 to 24. 
This property has 60 parking spaces but shares non-exclusive parking privileges 
with two adjacent properties making a combined total parking requirement of 
106 parking spaces according to NMC 15.440.010. The adjacent properties 
have about 20 spaces of their own, providing a combined total of about 80 
spaces.    

This proposed project involves renovating a single story medical office (plus 
basement level) located at 1515 Portland Road. This building was previously 
used as a sleep study center by Providence health providers and is being 
renovated to provide medical and mental health Clinical Services provided by 
Providence medical services along with educational and instructional training 
provided by George Fox University for its Behavioral Health Sciences Students 
(aka practicum instruction). The proposed work includes renovating the existing 
1000 sq. ft. of storage space in the basement and building out about 775 sq. ft. 
of the unfinished basement area to create about 1775 sq. ft. of total office and 
instructional space at the basement level for clinical health services provided by 
George Fox University. The total gross building area used for medical services 
will increase from the existing 4975 sq. ft. to 6750 sq. ft. 

The building is located on tax lot 3220BA-00402, at 1515 N. Portland Rd. (aka 
State Hwy 99W). The site encapsulates the nearby tax lots 300, 301, 400, and 
401, all owned by George Fox University, which are used for site access and 
circulation, parking, and a trash enclosure. It should be noted that tax lots 300 
and 301 are zoned C-2 per the Newberg Interactive zoning map, and lots 400, 
401 and 402 are listed as Institutional.  The adjoining business located to the 
east of this site, the Newbergundian Bistro on lot 100 and Thai the Knot 
restaurant located on lot 200, are both listed on the interactive map as C-2 but 
the business to the west, the Medici building with Sub Terra Kitchen and Cellar 
on the lower level and several businesses located on the upper level, located on 
lot 500 is listed on the interactive map as Institutional and the business located 
to the northeast, Attrell’s Funeral Chapel, located on tax lot 3220CD-06700 is 
listed on the Interactive map as Institutional.  It is assumed these adjacent 
properties are actually zoned C-2. All properties on this block, whether zoned 
Institutional or Commercial are within the Institutional overlay (I-O) zone. 

The existing parking lot located on the George Fox University owned property 
has 60 total spaces including 2 marked ADA spaces. The adjacent properties 
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have parking spaces of their own including 5 spaces at Thai the Knot 
Restaurant, 5 at the Newbergundian Bistro, and about 15 located at the Medici 
Building (these are not marked well making it difficult to count the number 
accurately). There have been numerous agreements down through the years 
between the various adjoining property owners concerning non-exclusive 
parking privileges but it appears the most recent recorded documents allow for 
non-exclusive right to vehicular access and parking in the parking lot located on 
tax lots R3220BA-00300, 00301, and 00400 for the adjacent businesses located 
at 1505 E. Portland Rd. (aka the Medici building) and 201 N. Villa Rd. (Tie the 
Knot Restaurant). Reference Attached Exhibit A.   

Prior to September 2003 the property where the Newbergundian Bistro is 
located (203 Villa Rd.) had non-exclusive shared parking privileges and the 
property where Thai the Knot is located (201 Villa Rd.) had none.  At this time 
203 Villa Road was a retail pharmacy and 201 Villa Road was a Convenience 
store (7 eleven). According to recorded Instrument 200324281 (Exhibit B), 
recorded on September 9, 2003, the non-exclusive shared parking privileges 
were transferred from 203 Villa Rd. (tax lot 100) to 201 Villa Rd. (tax lot 200), 
leaving the property at 203 Villa Rd. with no shared parking privileges. On 
September 9, 2003 when this non-exclusive shared parking agreement was 
made the previous owner of the property, now owned by George Fox University, 
namely Providence Medical Services, it was understood the adjacent property 
would be made into a retail pharmacy with a drive through pick-up service 
window. Reference recorded instrument 200324281, recitals paragraph 3. It was 
sometime later that 201 Vila Road was issued a change in use and made into a 
restaurant, increasing the number of parking spaces per NMC 15.440.010 from 
9 to 26 (based on a gross building area of 2600 sq. ft.). The change in use 
approving the restaurant was issued on March 18, 2015 under permit no. 623-
15-000134-STR.  

The history of the terms and assumed conditions for the non-exclusive shared 
parking privileges for the adjacent Medici building, located at 1515 Portland 
Road (tax lot 3220BA-00500) is not as well defined. The owners of the property 
now owned by George Fox University prior to Providence Medical Services 
agreed to non-exclusive shared parking privileges with the Medici property per 
recorded instrument film 241 P0786 (Exhibit D) recorded March 7, 1990. It is 
uncertain what the occupancy of the building on this property was at the time 
this agreement was made but it is estimated Sub Terra moved in about the early 
2000s and prior to Sub Terra the entire building was primarily retail business 
use. In this case the current NMC 15.440.010 code would have required only 28 
parking spaces. A change in use of the lower level from Retail Business to 
Restaurant use increased the number of parking spaces required from 28 to 42, 
taking up almost half of the applicants parking.  
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     Parking Space Requirements based on current use 

Property 
Name 

Address Tax Lot No. No. of 
Spaces 
Provided 

Gross 
Bldg. Area 
(sq. ft.) 

Occupancy 
use 

Parking 
Space 
Factor 

No. of 
Spaces 
Required 

George Fox 
Medical 
Clinic 

1515 N. 
Portland 
Rd. 

R3220DB-
00401, 402 
 
R3220DB-
00301, 400 
 
R3220DB-
00300 

0 
 
 

24 
 
 

26 

6750 Medical 
Office 
 
Parking 
 
 
Parking 

3.5 per 
1000 

24 

Medici 
Bldg. Sub 
Terra 
Lower level 

1505 N. 
Portland 
Rd. 

R3220DB-
00500 

3 4150 Restaurant 
w/o drive 
through 

1 per 100 
sq. ft. 

42 

Medici 
Bldg. 
Businesses 
Upper level 

1505 N. 
Portland 
Rd. 

R3220DB-
00500 

12 4150 Retail 
Business 
w/o bulky  

1 per 300 
sq. ft. 

14 

Thai the 
Knot 

201 N. 
Villa Rd. 

R3220DB-
00200 

5 2600 Restaurant 
w/o drive 
through 

1 per 100 
sq. ft. 

26 

        
  Total 

Parking 
Spaces 
Provided 

80   Total 
Parking 
Spaces 
Required 

106 
 

        
 

 

15.215.040 Type II variance criteria. 

The Type II procedure shall be used to process a variance request. The hearing 
body shall grant the variance if the following criteria are satisfied: 

A. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation 
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship 
inconsistent with the objectives of this code. 

http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=292
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=149
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=149
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=292
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=72
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Response - The proposed development will increase the required number of 
parking spaces from 15 to 24.  Given the unusual circumstances involving the 
non-exclusive shared parking privileges with adjacent property owners it 
appears that strict and literal interpretation of NMC 15.440.010 would 
require the applicant to construct 30 additional parking spaces, increasing 
the amount of on-site parking from 60 spaces to 86 spaces, but most of this to 
meet the code requirements for the adjacent businesses. At least one space 
would need to be ADA, including accessible route to the applicant’s building 
and perhaps additional accessible routes to the Medici building on the 
adjacent property to the west.  The applicant’s property has insufficient 
space for this additional parking lot and the cost will be exorbitant, making 
this both practically difficult and a financial hardship.      

B. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties classified in the same zoning 
district. 

Response - The parking situation for this property is certainly unusual if not 
completely unique in that it must share parking spaces with two adjacent 
properties. The adjacent property owners hold a right to non-exclusive 
parking privileges according to agreements made by previous owners and 
passed down with the title to the land but there are no legal guidelines 
concerning how many spaces are to be allowed for each of the property 
owners or any direction concerning additional parking spaces required if any 
of the adjacent property owners make a change in use that requires more 
parking per NMC 15.440.010. It appears that both of the adjacent property 
owners have made a change in use that added significantly to the amount of 
parking required on the applicant’s property without providing any 
additional parking on their own property.  It seems an extraordinary 
circumstance that the city granted change in use permits for the adjacent 
property owners without requiring some means to meet the code 
requirements for the requisite parking spaces.   

Also, it is probably unusual that any other property owner happens to own 
over 80 acres of property with more than 1500 parking spaces directly 
adjacent to the proposed development. In this case, the George Fox 
University campus is directly adjacent to the north side of the proposed 
development and the proposed use will allow to some degree shared use of 
the available parking on the main campus. Part on the proposed use involves 
students and faculty from the Doctor of Clinical Psychology program located 
in the Robert’s Center located a short distance to the north of the proposed 
development and to some degree these people will walk over from the main 
campus.             

http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=289
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C. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation 
would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other 
properties classified in the same zoning district. 

Response - It appears that the adjoining property owner located at 203 Villa 
Rd. (current location of the Newbergundian Bistro) completed a change in 
use from Retail Business (formally Mike’s Pharmacy) to a restaurant (Java 
Jungle) in 2006 without providing the required increase in parking spaces 
per NMC 15.440.010. This business has approximately 1500 gross building 
sq. ft. so the 5 on-site parking spaces are sufficient for retail business use but 
not nearly enough to meet the one space per 100 sq. ft. required per code 
NMC15.440 for a restaurant.  If George Fox University was allowed to apply 
this same privilege to the adjacent restaurants that have non-exclusive 
shared parking privileges then the existing 76 on-site parking spaces would 
be adequate.   

D. That the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privilege inconsistent with the limitations on other properties classified in the 
same zoning district. 

It appears that the adjoining property at 203 N. Villa Rd. (Newbergundian 
Bistro) was granted and currently enjoys the same special privilege that the 
applicant is requesting except that it is uncertain if the adjacent property 
owners was required to obtain a variance to receive this privilege.   

E. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
vicinity. [Ord. 2451, 12-2-96. Code 2001 § 151.163.] 

It is very unlikely that the proposed development will have any detrimental 
effects on public health, safety or welfare or be materially injurious to 
properties or improvements in the area. On the other hand, the health 
services that will be provided with this proposed development, namely 
mental health services offered by George Fox and Providence for both the 
community at large and more disadvantaged and at-risk people in particular, 
along with expanding the George Fox program for training more 
professional care providers, far outweighs the downside, the risk of some 
uncertain possibility of a full parking lot if customers for both of the adjacent 
restaurants and the healthcare clients arrive at the same time of day. In this 
case the on street parking on Villa Road along with adjoining sidewalks that  
provide for safe, accessible and easy pedestrian access between on street 
parking and the proposed development.  

http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=26
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=214
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=292
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/cgi/extract.pl?def=292
http://codepublishing.com/OR/Newberg/html/ords/Ord2451.pdf
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(15 pages)































EXHIBIT C (11 Pages)
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